

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-760

---

---

DIETER RIECHMANN

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR DADE COUNTY,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

TERRI L. BACKHUS  
Florida Bar No. 0946427

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN  
Florida Bar No. 0754773

Backhus & Izakowitz,

303 South Westland Ave.  
P.O. Box 3294  
Tampa, FL 33601-3294

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

P.A.

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

Mr. Riechmann appeals the circuit court's denial of guilt phase relief of his Rule 3.850 motion following an evidentiary hearing.

The following abbreviations will be utilized to cite to the record in this cause, with appropriate page numbers following the abbreviations:

- "R.\_\_\_\_."            -Record on direct appeal to this Court;
- "PC-R\_\_."            -Record on 1996 post-conviction hearing;
- "PC-R2\_\_."          -Record on 2002 post-conviction hearing;
- "Supp. PC-R2.\_\_\_\_." -Supplemental Record on 2002 post-conviction hearing.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 38

ARGUMENT I

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN REFUSING TO PERMIT MR. RIECHMANN TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF HILLIARD VESKI IN SUPPORT OF HIS BRADY/GIGLIO CLAIMS. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ACTION WAS TANTAMOUNT TO A SUMMARY DENIAL OF ANY CLAIMS PREMISED UPON VESKI’S TESTIMONY. . . . . 40

ARGUMENT II

MR. RIECHMANN WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION AND DENIED ACCESS TO THE COURTS WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT REFUSED TO PERMIT A DEPOSITION TO PERPETUATE TESTIMONY TO BE CONDUCTED IN ORDER TO ALLOW MR. RIECHMANN THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF WALTER SMYKOWSKI, AN UNAVAILABLE WITNESS, OR ALTERNATIVELY TO ALLOW THE INTRODUCTION OF SMYKOWSKI’S AFFIDAVIT IN WHICH HE ASSERTED THAT IN EXCHANGE FOR THE PROMISE OF CONSIDERATION HE PROVIDED FALSE TESTIMONY AT MR. RIECHMANN’S TRIAL. . . . . 45

ARGUMENT III

THE CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE ENGAGED IN EX PARTE COMMUNICATION WITH THE STATE WHILE PREPARING HIS ORDER DENYING MR. RIECHMANN’S MOTION TO VACATE, SOUGHT TO OBTAIN EVIDENCE NOT INTRODUCED INTO EVIDENCE, AND DID IN FACT RELY UPON KNOWLEDGE OF INTERNAL OFFICE PROCEDURE NOT OBTAINED THROUGH ANY EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE EVIDENTIARY

HEARING. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ACTIONS DEPRIVED MR. RIECHMANN OF DUE PROCESS AND A FULL AND FAIR PROCEEDING.55

A. Ex Parte . . . . . 55

B. Judicial Investigation Outside the Record . . . . . 58

C. Reliance on Matters on Which No Evidence Was Presented . . . . . 62

ARGUMENT IV

MR. RIECHMANN WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE ADVERSARIAL TESTING WHEN THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR KNOWINGLY PRESENTED FALSE OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND/OR ARGUMENT AT HIS CAPITAL TRIAL. . . . . 64

A. Introduction . . . . . 64

B. Failure to disclose favorable evidence and/or false testimony . . . . . 68

1. The Undisclosed Contact With Smykowski . . . . . 68

2. The Undisclosed "Favor" . . . . . 70

3. The Undisclosed Letter Requesting Assistance . . . . . 73

4. The Reward Money . . . . . 75

5. Hilliard Veski . . . . . 77

6. Walter Smykowski . . . . . 78

7. "Kool" and the Brown Impala . . . . . 81

8. Evidence Previously Presented in 1996 . . . . . 82

a. Statements from 37 German witnesses . . . . . 83

b. Police report from Detective Trujillo . . . . . 84

c. Police reports of Detective Hanlon . . . . . 85

d. 1996 evidence regarding Smykowski . . . . . 86

e. Other undisclosed evidence presented in 1996 . . . . .



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alcorta v. Texas, 355 U.S. 28 (1957) . . . . . 20

Arbelaez v. State, 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 42

Banks v. Dretke, 124 S. Ct. 1256 (2004) . . . . . 44, 65, 68

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1964) 26, 42, 44, 49, 64, 81,  
91, 100

Cardona v. State, 826 So.2d 968 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 65

Clark v. State, 491 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . 51

Eby v. State, 306 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1975) . . . . . 51

Florida Bar v. Cox, 794 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 42,67

Florida Bar v. Feinberg, 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 42

Garcia v. State, 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 41

Garcia v. State, 816 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 54

Gaskin v. State, 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 42

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . 26, 66, 78, 80

Gorham v. State, 597 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 65

Gray v. Netherland, 518 U.S. 152 (1996) . . . . . 41, 67

Guzman v. State, 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003) . . . . . 66

Harrell v. State, 709 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 50

Hoffman v. State, 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 64, 65

Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 52

In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge: Clayton, 504 So. 2d 394, 395  
(Fla. 1987). . . . . 56

<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	52
<u>Jones v. Butterworth</u> , 695 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	53
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	92
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	49
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 740 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	52, 99
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	42, 49
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 498 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	100
<u>Light v. State</u> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . .	100
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	42, 44
<u>Love v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 807 (1st DCA 1990) . . . . .	56
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	43
<u>McKenzie v. Risley</u> , 915 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	56
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) . . . . .	41, 67
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly S809 (Fla. December 16, 2004) . . . . .	43, 44, 68
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	42
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 750 So.2d 597 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	50, 53
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	53
<u>Riechmann v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	20
<u>Riechmann v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	22
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	53, 54
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	65
<u>Rollins v. Baker</u> , 683 So. 2d 1138 (5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . .	56
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	65

<u>Rose v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	51
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	52, 56, 57, 61, 62
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	92, 99
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	65
<u>State v. Hugins</u> , 788 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	65
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	60
<u>State v. Reynolds</u> , 238 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	51
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) . . . . .	65
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	50, 52
<u>Trujillo v. State</u> , 764 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . .	18
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .	66
<u>United States v. Morgan</u> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) . . . . .	61
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	58, 61

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY**

Canon 3 A, Fla. Bar Code Jud. Conduct . . . . .	56
Confrontation Clause, United States Constitution, . . . . .	50
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(j) . . . . .	8, 49, 50
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 . . . . .	i, 42, 45, 48, 50, 51, 57
